WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements set forth in RC 5722.03, the City

obtained an independent appraisal of Permanent Parcel No. 364-14-078, a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, which established a fair

market price for said parcel at Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00); and

WHEREAS, read together, RC 5722.03 and Codified Ordinance 195.03, permits the sale of

real property in the land bank without public bidding, at fair market value, upon application by a

potential purchaser, with the condition that the purchaser(s) agree in writing to maintain the